### **COUNTY OF SAN MATEO**

## **Inter-Departmental Correspondence**

**Date:** April 16, 2001

**Board Meeting Date: May 8, 2001** 

To:

Honorable Board of Supervisors

From:

Neil R Cullen, Director of Public Works

Subject:

Resurfacing of Pescadero Creek Road – La Honda/Loma Mar Area

Federal Project Number STPL-5935 (013) 04-SM-0-SMCo

### RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a resolution adopting plans and specifications, determining prevailing wage scales, and calling for sealed proposals for the resurfacing of Pescadero Creek Road between Alpine Road and Wurr Road east of San Mateo County Memorial Park.

### **Previous Board Action**

- A) Adopted Resolution No 63570 on April 25, 2000, authorizing applications for Federal Aid Secondary (FAS) and State Exchange Project funding to partially finance the resurfacing project.
- B) Adopted Resolution No. 64245 on February 13, 2001, authorizing execution of a Program Supplement Agreement with the State of California which provides the Federal funding for the project that was applied for in (A) above

#### **Key Facts**

- The proposed project is part of our overall program to preserve the County Maintained road system
- 2. The project qualifies for funds available through the FAS and State Exchange funding programs.

### **Discussion**

The proposed project consists of installing a leveling course, installation of pavement reinforcing fabric and resurfacing the road with asphalt concrete within the above-described limits.

This project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and is exempt from the requirements of a Coastal Development Permit as the work involved is outside the coastal zone. A Notice of Exemption from CEQA has been filed with the County Clerk Recorder as provided by County guidelines.

Honorable Board of Supervisors

Subject: Resurfacing of Pescadero Creek Road - Pescadero Area

Federal Project Number STPL-5935 (013) 04-SM-0-SMCo

April 16, 2001

Board Meeting Date: May 8, 2001

Page 2

Caltrans, which administers the Federal funding, has authorized us to proceed with advertising for bids for the work.

# **Fiscal Impact**

The total estimated cost of construction is \$1,110,000 and will be financed as follows.

Road Funds \$ 575,000 FAS \$ 535,000 **Total** \$1,110,000

We have also applied for State Exchange Funds which we anticipate receiving in the near future We propose to use these funds to reimburse the Road Fund for a portion of the cost of the resurfacing work.

A form of resolution has been approved by County Counsel.

There is no impact to the General Fund.

Neil R Cullen

Director of Public Works

#### NRC:BEK RO GT sdd

 $F \ \ VUSERS\ ADMIN\ ESD\ Pescadero\ Creek\ Road\ BOARDSUP\ 2001\ Adopt\ Reso\ Pescadero\ Creek\ Road\ Rev\ doc\ F\ \ VUSERS\ GILLEST\ WPDATA\ PESCALPW\ ADOPTRESO\ DOC$ 

File No.: F-36 (349)

cc Brian C. Lee, P.E, Division Manager, Programs and Engineering Services

Bruce E. Kirk, Section Manager, Design

Geoff Kline, Transportation Systems Coordinator

NRC BEK RO GT:sdd - May 8, 2001

F \USERS\ADMIN\ESD\Pescadero Creek Road\BOARDSUP\2001\Adopt Reso Pescadero Creek Road Rev doc F \USERS GILLEST\WPDATA PESCALPW\ADOPTRESO DOC

File No.: F-36 (349)

Resolution	No.
IZC3VIU IIVII	110.

Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo, State of California

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Resolution Adopting Plans and Specifications, Determining Prevailing Wage Scales and Calling for the Sealed Proposals for the Resurfacing of Pescadero Creek Road – La Honda/Loma Mar Area, Federal Project Number STPL-5935 (013) 04-SM-0-SMCo Pescadero Creek Road (Project No. R4V03, F-36[349])

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, Plans and Specifications have been prepared and approved by the Director of Public Works for the Resurfacing of Pescadero Creek Road, and said Plans and Specifications have been filed in the office of the Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, a schedule of prevailing wage scales for each craft or type of workman needed to execute this contract in the locality in which said work is to be performed has been established by the Department of Industrial Relations and has been referred to in said Specifications;

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows:

1. The Plans and Specifications dated September 6, 2000, for the aforementioned project, on file in the office of the Director of Public Works, to which reference is hereby made for further particulars, are hereby approved of and adopted as the Plans and Specifications to be adhered to in letting and performing the work under a contract for said improvements

- 2. The schedule of prevailing wages referred to in said Specifications has been determined to contain the general prevailing rates of wages in the locality in which said work is to be performed for each craft or type of workman needed to execute said contract.
- 3. The Department of Public works is authorized and directed to issue a call for sealed proposals to be received at the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, on or before 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 29, 2001 in the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors' offices in the Hall of Justice and Records, 400 County Center, Redwood City, California Said bids will then be publicly opened and declared in the County Manager/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors' offices.

The Department of Public Works is further directed to cause the Notice inviting sealed proposals to be published <u>two (2) times</u> in the <u>Half Moon Bay Review</u>, a newspaper printed and published in this County; and to obtain an affidavit of said publication, a copy of which shall be placed on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*